
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 
Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Monday, 13 November 2023, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 
 

Worcestershire County Council

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Scrutiny on 

telephone number 01905 844965 or by emailing scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

  
 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Emma James/Jo Weston 01905 844965,email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council's Website 
 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 2 November 2023 

 
 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Monday, 13 November 2023, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership 
 
Worcestershire County Council Cllr Brandon Clayton (Chairman), Cllr Salman Akbar, 

Cllr Lynn Denham, Cllr Peter Griffiths, Cllr Adrian Kriss, 
Cllr Jo Monk, Cllr Chris Rogers, Cllr Kit Taylor and 
Cllr Tom Wells 

 
District Councils Cllr Paul Harrison, Wyre Forest District Council 

Cllr Antony Hartley, Wychavon District Council 
Cllr Bakul Kumar, Bromsgrove District Council 
Cllr Emma Marshall, Redditch Borough Council 
Cllr Richard Udall, Worcester City Council 
Cllr Christine Wild, Malvern Hills District Council (Vice 
Chairman) 
 

 
Agenda 

Item No Subject Page No 
  

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 
 

2  Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 

 
 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Democratic 
Governance and Scrutiny Manager in writing or by email indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am on 
the working day before the meeting (in this case Friday 10 November 2023). 
Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/email listed in this 
agenda and on the website. 

 

 
4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

To follow 
 

 
5  Public Health and Prevention (Indicative timing: 10:05-10:55am) 

 
1 - 28 

 
6  Work Programme (Indicative timing: 10:55-11:05am) 

 
29 - 34 

 
 
 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



       

 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 13 November 2023 

 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
13 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
PUBLIC HEALTH AND PREVENTION 
 
 
Summary 
 

1. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) will receive an update on the 
work of Public Health and other partners aimed at improving health and wellbeing. 
Attention to the wider determinants of health, such as education and social isolation, is 
a common theme throughout. The report includes a summary of progress in the last 
12 months and an overview of plans for the next 12 months. 

 
2. The Director of Public Health and the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Health 

and Wellbeing have been invited to the meeting to respond to any questions the 
Committee may have. 

 
Background 

 
3. Public Health lead on a range of functions including Health Protection and Outbreak 

Response, Health Improvement, Child Health and Development (0-5), School 
Nursing, Substance Misuse, Sexual Health, Community Safety and Crime 
Prevention, Emergency Planning and Trading Standards. 
 

4. In recent months, Worcestershire has further developed its ‘community development’ 
approach to Public Health. This approach seeks to do Public Health work with local 
people rather than doing it to them. The aim is to harness the expertise and energy 
of communities by enabling them to make their own ideas for health improvement a 
reality. This is achieved through local determination of priorities, joint projects with 
resident groups and resourcing through local grant schemes. The result is health 
improvement work that is fully ‘owned’ by local communities which, as such, is more 
sustainable over time. 

 
Public Health 12-month review  
 

5. In October 2022, HOSC received the new Worcestershire Joint Local Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2032. This Strategy outlines the Health and Wellbeing 
Board’s commitment to improve mental health and wellbeing, supporting people to 
live well in good health for as long as possible, particularly those who have poorer 
health outcomes.  
 

6. In this first year, health and care partners have made real strides in delivering 
against the Strategy’s priority of good mental health and wellbeing. There are 
several achievements, with some outlined for members in the Year One Progress 
Report, attached at Appendix 1. This includes a summary of the detailed Mental 
Health Needs Assessment carried out by Public Health, the recommendations of 
which are being reviewed by the Being Well Strategic Group for implementation. 

 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 5

https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-02/health_and_wellbeing_strategy_2022_to_2032.pdf
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-02/health_and_wellbeing_strategy_2022_to_2032.pdf
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-09/01%20MHNA%20for%20Worcestershire%202023.pdf
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-09/01%20MHNA%20for%20Worcestershire%202023.pdf


 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 13 November 2023 
 

7. Despite this being an early stage in the life of the Strategy, some of the data begins 
to demonstrate progress (as shown in the Outcomes Framework at Appendix 2). 
This will continue to be monitored over the 10-year course of the Strategy.  
 

8. In the latest edition of the national performance metrics (Public Health Outcomes 
Framework, 2023) Worcestershire now has more health improvement outcomes 
rated as ‘significantly better than national average’ than any other Council in the 
West Midlands Region. In total, 23 performance indicators are awarded this top 
rating, almost double the overall West Midlands total of 12. 

 
9. Some specific recent achievements include: 

 
• Worcestershire’s Health Visiting Service currently scores well above national 

averages on all performance metrics. Key outcomes include rates of child 
development at 2½ years of age that are significantly better than the national 
average. 

 
• Worcestershire County Council’s (the Council’s) work with schools and youth 

services has contributed to a large rise in the proportion of young people meeting 
physical activity recommendations. Four of the six most active areas in the West 
Midlands region are now in Worcestershire. 

 
• The Public Health team’s joint working with midwifery teams and patient groups 

has led to a significant drop in the number of pregnant women smoking. 
 
• Worcestershire’s pioneering work on youth vaping has recently been featured in 

national news, including on BBC Breakfast. Over 12,000 illegal vapes have been 
seized by the Trading Standards team in the last year and Public Health continue 
to use local research to better understan
[...]
ition to investing in schools, Public Health will continue to work with the NHS to 
prevent illness. For example, on vaccination rates (e.g.MMR), which became 
challenging during the COVID pandemic. The aim is to ensure rates are high enough to 
achieve herd immunity (90-95%) keeping children and the wider population safe.  
 

16. Finally, Public Health will work to improve the coordination of services and support for 
children and families across different agencies, including the NHS. To this aim, a Best 
Start in Life Partnership has been launched and will focus on the development of a 
systemwide, preventative approach during the early years (0-5) to improve outcomes for 
children and families.  

 
Health and Wellbeing 
 
17. The Corporate Plan describes clearly the challenges faced by Worcestershire’s ageing 

population and the ambition to support people to remain healthy and independent for 

Page 3



 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 13 November 2023 
 

as long as possible. Therefore, in the next 12 months Public Health will be rolling out a 
new service that provides a holistic health improvement programme aimed at enabling 
adults to stay active, socially connected, and safe from crime as they get older. 
 

18. The “Healthy Worcestershire” programme will be operated out of a range of community 
venues and be delivered via structured, professionally led sessions. These will be 
delivered weekly and include a range of supportive activities: 

 
19. Firstly, sessions will incorporate an evidence-based physical activity programme 

targeted at improving strength and balance. The focus will be on preventing falls and 
maintaining participants’ mobility, health and confidence. The group-based sessions 
will be interactive, led by trained professionals and supplemented with lifestyle advice 
including support with weight management and for other positive health behaviours.  

 
20. Secondly, the sessions will incorporate a strong focus on community s
[...]
lar sports 
and activities. This will serve to drive forward the aim in the Corporate Plan of getting 
more people living active lives. For example, already in the planning stage is a 
collaboration with the Wythall Community Organisation and the Bromsgrove & Redditch 
Athletics Club. The aim of the project is to break down the barriers between the 
established running community (e.g. clubs, events etc.) and the many people who, 
despite having an interest in running, feel anxious about joining in. Public Health will be 

Page 4



 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 13 November 2023 
 

working with these organisations to establish a new 5km and 10km running event with a 
clear focus on getting new people into running. In the lead up to the event a range of 
‘Couch to 5k’ training courses will be established, run by trained volunteers, which will 
use the Wythall 5km as their ‘graduation event’. If successful, this model of working will 
be rolled out to other areas of Worcestershire. 
 

26. In May 2023, a new prevention and early intervention service ‘Your Health’ commenced 
across the County in partnership with NHS Herefordshire and Worcestershire. New 
bespoke, fit for purpose roving vans will offer communities easier access to registering 
with a GP Practice, health checks, vaccinations (also integrating with a newly formed 
infectious disease response services), wellbeing, mental health advice and more. This 
initiative will aim to bring health services to the most vulnerable populations, accessible 
without being registered with a GP and without an appointment. 

 
27. Across Worcestershire there are approximately 870 Automatic External Defibrillators 

(AEDs). Public Health is working to review and improve community access to these 
lifesaving devices, alongside vital CPR training. Work programmes focused on 
increasing access include: 

• undertaking an audit of AEDs in the county and directly contacting guardians of 
devices that are registered wit
[...]
 internet fraud and other community safety issues.  

 
35. Finally, Public Health will also work to ensure Worcestershire maintains a good variety 

of high-profile events which benefit local businesses, tourism, and the national profile 
of the County. For example, Public Health are already in talks with Steve Cram and 
Paula Radcliffe about the future of the Worcester “City Run” Event that brings a large 
number of people into Worcester City Centre over a two-day period each year. Both 
famous athletes are part of the organising group behind the event and have agreed to 
work with Worcestershire Public Health in the promotion of the event and the 
accessibility of its “Families on Track” initiative. 

 
The Environment 
 
36. Research indicates that spending time in open green space is crucial for good health 

and well-being. Therefore, a key priority for Public Health in the next 12 months will be 
to make sure that the Council’s investment in the local environment benefits as many 
local people as possible. In line with the community development approach to Public 
Health, the Council will deliver on this priority in collaboration with local voluntary and 
community sector groups. 
 

37. For example, Public Health has started a new partnership with the Worcester 
Environmental Group and has plans to support a range of their projects. This will 
include helping to promote the new Wild About Worcester Way, which makes use of 
some of the area’s most accessible walking routes, including the new foot path 
between Diglis Bridge and Duck Brook. Public Health has produced an interactive 
‘Strava’ map of the route aimed at increasing the use of the route, as well as a digital 
fly-through animation of the whole 12- mile circuit. 

 
38. As already mentioned, Public Health is making grant funding available to schools 

for health and well-being projects. Over the next 12 months, these will include 
environmental projects such as school tree-planting initiatives and o
[...]
, and plans for the coming 12 months; and 
• determine whether any further information or scrutiny on a particular topic is 

required. 
 
Supporting Information 
 
Appendix 1 – Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy, Year One Progress Report    
Appendix 2 – Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy Outcomes Framework 
Appendix 3 – Public Health Ring Fenced Grant Summary Position 
 
Contact Points 
 
Dr Lisa McNally, Director of Public Health  
Email: lmcnally@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Emma James / Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 844964 / 844965  
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk   

Page 7

mailto:lmcnally@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk


 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 13 November 2023 
 

 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report: 
 
Agenda and Minutes of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Agendas and Minutes of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee on:13 January 
2023, 17 October, 8 July and 9 March 2022, 3 November, 21 September and 19 July 
2021, 19 September 2018 
 
All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here. 

Page 8

https://worcestershireintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=141
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


1Worcestershire Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy – Year 1

Being Well in Worcestershire,  
the story so far...

Worcestershire Joint Local Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy - Year 1 Update
In September 2022, Worcestershire’s Health and Wellbeing Board launched its Joint 
Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy, Being Well in Worcestershire. The Strategy sets 
out a vision and key priorities for our partnership work to help improve the health 
and wellbeing of our population and reduce inequalities over the next 10 years. We 
hav

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monday, 13 November 2023 
Date of Issue: 18 December 2023 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

County Hall  

Monday, 13 November 2023, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Brandon Clayton (Chairman), Cllr Christine Wild (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Salman Akbar, Cllr Lynn Denham, Cllr Peter Griffiths, Cllr Paul Harrison, 
Cllr Antony Hartley, Cllr Adrian Kriss, Cllr Bakul Kumar, Cllr Emma Marshall, 
Cllr Jo Monk, Cllr Chris Rogers, Cllr Kit Taylor, Cllr Richard Udall and 
Cllr Tom Wells 
 
Also attended: 
 
Cllr Karen May, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Health and Well being 
Cllr Adrian Hardman, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care 
Simon Adams, Healthwatch Worcestershire 
 
Lisa McNally, Director of Public Health 
Liz Altay, Public Health Consultant 
Andrew Boote, Head of Service for Safer Communities (Public Health) 
Matthew Fung, Public Health Consultant 
Samantha Morris, Interim Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager 
Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
 
Available Papers 
 
The Members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 October 2023 (previously 

circulated). 
 
(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 

1163 Apologies and Welcome 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Meeting.  No Apologies had been 
received. 
 

1164 Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
None. 



 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monday, 13 November 2023 

Page No | 2 
 

 
1165 Public Participation 

 
None. 
 

1166 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 October 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

1167 Public Health and Prevention 
 
The HOSC Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member with Responsibility 
(CMR) for Health and Well being, the Director of Public Health and Senior 
Public Health Officers to the meeting.   
 
Key points from the Agenda Report were referred to, especially that Public 
Health was entwined with the wider determinants of health and prevention was 
a priority. 
 
The Worcestershire Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2032 had 
been agreed in September 2022 and the 12 month review had already been 
able to demonstrate progress, for example: 
 

• a strong health visiting service with rates of child development at 2½ 
years significantly better than the national average 

• a large rise in young people who meet physical activity 
recommendations, with Worcestershire having 4 of the 6 most active 
areas in the West Midlands 

• work on youth vaping had been featured in national news and Trading 
Standards had seized over 12,000 illegal vapes.  Research and 
preventative work in schools was ongoing 

• The Home Office had rated the County’s Prevent Programme as 
‘strong’ recognising the work to prevent radicalisation and terrorism 

• One of the lowest rates of loneliness in the country, which was 
highlighted in national media 

• Public facing promotion and social media campaigns on topics such as 
bowel screening and preventing suicide in men. 

 
Looking forward to the next 12 months, the Director referred to the ongoing 
community development approach to Public Health, where projects were 
developed and delivered with local people, rather than imposed on them.  In 
addition, it was vital that although the health and care system understood the 
benefits of Public Health, it was not just the responsibility of the Council’s 
Team.  A recurring key message was that all organisations needed to be 
investing in prevention. 
 
The Chairman invited questions and in the ensuing discussion the following 
key points were made: 
 



 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monday, 13 November 2023 

Page No | 3 
 

• The Public Health Team, working with West Midlands Ambulance 
Service, had undertaken an audit and found that there were around 870 
Automatic External Defibrillators (AEDs) in Worcestershire, however, no 
single organisation had oversight.  Officers were working to review and 
improve community access, advising that AEDs were registered with 
the British Heart Foundation (The Circuit National Defibrillator Network).  
In addition, there were programmes for CPR training and AED 
installation at all Police Stations.  Grant funding was also available for 
additional AEDs across the County.  There was lots of information on 
the Council’s website for residents and organisations.  Members were 
concerned that there was no lead organisation for AEDs.  Officers 
advised that, while they were working to fill any gaps in provision of 
AEDs and the accuracy of data, they agreed that the Council had to be 
careful not to take on sole responsibility and needed support from 
partners 

• A Member suggested it would have been helpful if the Worcestershire 
Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy Outcomes Framework data 
set (Appendix 2) had included more narrative, including the direction of 
travel.  The Director agreed to provide this in future reports to the HOSC 

• It was generally agreed that programmes of work were only as good as 
the partnership working involved.  The community development 
approach to empower communities was building on the ABCD model – 
Asset Based Community Development 

• A Member highlighted that there was no mention of condition of housing 
or opportunities for active travel in the Report and sought reassurance 
that the wider determinants of health were considered when planning 
activity.  In response, the CMR assured Members that there was a 
massive amount of data which the Public Health Team had access to 
and activity was targeted where the need was greatest.  The Director 
added that not all data could be presented, however as an example, 
housing data was available at Ward level, was monitored and used.  
The Council’s website had live data on a number of metrics and it was 
agreed to share the link with Members: insights.worcestershire.gov.uk  
In addition, it was agreed that a session on the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment would be arranged for HOSC to outline the information 
available  

• The Director was asked for a set of priorities and targets, to be advised 
that there was not a specific list, more a desire to be significantly better 
than national in all recorded areas.  A set of numbers would not benefit 
the County, rather a move towards Place based ways of working which 
would benefit communities of need.  Assurance was given that there 
would always be a focus on areas which fell short of the national 
average 

• 12,000 illegal vapes had been confiscated in the County and although 
there was no target, the aim was to keep working with Trading 
Standards to visit retailers and work with schools to inform preventative 
work.  Local research had found that children aged 12-13 were 
beginning to vape and 1 in 10 young people were currently vaping.  The 
CMR highlighted that although Trading Standards was within the 
portfolio of the CMR for Communities it was a cross cutting theme.  
Everyone agreed that vaping should be a step down from tobacco, not 

https://insights.worcestershire.gov.uk/


 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monday, 13 November 2023 

Page No | 4 
 

an introduction to smoking.  When asked whether vaping was seen as a 
solution to anxiety, the Director responded by acknowledging that 
young people were under pressure and there was a responsibility on all 
partners to work together to combat mental health.  Public Health 
Officers were working with schools and young people to find out what 
resources they would find most useful 

• The Report referenced the ‘Best Start in Life Partnership’, which would 
focus on early years (0-5) to improve outcomes for children and 
families.  When asked whether Children’s Centres would return, it was 
reported that there were 9 Family Hubs across the County, based in 
existing Children’s Centre buildings.  The Hubs provided a range of 
services, including social care and the NHS, and they were developing 
into a One Stop Shop.  It was hoped that future provision would include 
face to face as well as virtual activities 

• It was recognised that there was a lack of nursery places for children 
with additional needs, yet early years development was key 

• An example of the community development approach was given, where 
Officers had recently worked with residents in an area of Droitwich to 
co-produce a programme of targeted information, advice and guidance 
rather than providing generic resources or funding.  A video had been 
made ‘We are Westlands’ which would be shared with the HOSC 

• Members were pleased to learn of the work to build communities, 
especially in the more deprived areas of the County.  The Director and 
CMR encouraged Members to use their local knowledge to make 
suggestions to Officers to encourage more Public Health initiatives.  
‘Out of the box’ thinking was encouraged and if there was solid 
evidence to improve the health of residents, all ideas would be 
investigated 

• The health benefits of dog ownership were known, however, cost was 
often a barrier.  Examples were shared of trusted dog walker schemes, 
which could be highlighted to residents 

• Walking Sports programmes had been introduced and work was 
ongoing with groups to make sport more accessible.  A new Junior 
Parkrun had been set up in collaboration with the global parkrun 
organisation and local community  

• Physical Activity was also being used as a shop front to other services.  
The ‘Healthy Worcestershire’ programme would be operated out of a 
range of community venues, aimed at the ageing population to support 
people to remain healthy and independent for as long as possible.  It 
would be delivered over a number of weeks providing structured, 
professionally led sessions enabling adults to stay active, socially 
connected and safe from crime 

• Concern was raised that promotion of the Healthy Worcestershire 
community venues would not reach the people the programmes were 
aimed at, with the CMR advising all Members to keep building on the 
communities in their area and not to give up 

• For clarity, entry level activity was defined as an accessible first step to 
physical activity.  Examples were given, such as the NHS Couch to 5K 
running plan, designed for absolute beginners 



 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monday, 13 November 2023 

Page No | 5 
 

• The Report referenced the need to maintain a good variety of high-
profile events, such as the Worcester City Run.  When asked why 
cycling was not being promoted, such as Velo Birmingham, it was 
recognised that such events had a detrimental impact on rural areas, for 
example road closures impacting on farmers and ambulances.  Public 
Health however advocated the need for cycling proficiency across all 
age groups 

• Walking maps were available to residents, including a new collaborative 
project with Worcester Environmental Group entitled ‘Wild about 
Worcester Way’.  The CMR also referenced a collaboration with the 
National Trust on the proposed 8 Hills Regional Park in Bromsgrove 

• A Member commented that sexual health services for adults, not 
teenagers, was lacking with the Director agreeing that more advice and 
guidance would be appropriate.  Feedback on treatment services was 
very positive, although it was recognised that signposting could be 
improved 

• Members applauded the work of Public Health, especially as funding 
was diverted to secondary care, yet prevention was key to the health 
system.  Concern was raised that the Public Health Ring Fenced Grant 
(PHRFG) would not be sufficient to deliver the ambition of the 10 year 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy, especially as it was an annual sum from 
central Government.  The Director outlined the areas which had already 
shown improvement in Year 1 and the budget was profiled to continue 
the programmes outlined.  There was concern that the PHRFG was 
only allocated on an annual basis and therefore long term plans could 
not be formulated 

• Clarity was given that residents did not need to rely on internet access 
for information as everything was available in written form and widely 
distributed.  A Member referred to their own GP Surgery where no 
written material was on display, with the Director agreeing to follow up 
with the Primary Care Networks.  The CMR was also particularly aware 
of some areas where mobile connectivity was an issue as well as 
broadband 

• HOSC Members were encouraged to promote community assets and 
alert Public Health to any which could be highlighted more widely.  
Evesham VeloPark was given as an example 

• A Member referred to the ‘Workplace Wellbeing Network’ and asked 
how many companies were involved and what was available to them.  
Furthermore, small businesses would not necessarily have strategic 
plans for the health and wellbeing of employees and were often 
struggling to remain solvent.  Public Health was working with 
Herefordshire & Worcestershire Chamber of Commerce and it was 
agreed that further information would be provided on the Network, its 
role, future plans and the number of businesses engaged 

• ‘Now We’re Talking’, a programme which promoted acting together to 
prevent suicide was highlighted to Members as 73% of suicide victims 
were not known to agencies.  The Orange Button Community Scheme 
was promoted, a programme whereby wearers would be comfortable to 
listen, support and signpost.  Some Members had already undertaken 
the training and commended it to all Members.  It was agreed to send 
further information on the scheme 



 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monday, 13 November 2023 

Page No | 6 
 

• Roving vans promoting health checks, vaccinations, wellbeing, mental 
health advice and more were proactively targeting communities across 
the County by taking health services to the most vulnerable, without the 
need for an appointment nor GP registration.  Generally, there was an 
increase in cardiovascular diseases and only a 60% uptake of 
screening for abdominal aortic aneurysm (AAA) in men aged 65.  The 
holistic approach to the roving vans was welcomed  

• In response to a query as to the level of data available to Public Health, 
it was clarified that lower layer super output area data was used as 
more local information was better 

• The CMR stressed the importance of District Councils connecting with 
hard to reach groups 

• A Member was concerned with the nil spend for ‘Adults Smoking 
Prevention’ from Public Health Reserves, to be informed that new 
programmes would be developed, especially in light of the Government 
plan to create a smokefree generation.  In addition, Worcestershire 
performed better than average in smoking amongst pregnant women. 

 
The Managing Director of Healthwatch Worcestershire was invited to comment 
on the discussion and reminded HOSC Members of the role of Healthwatch; to 
gather evidence, make recommendations to commissioners and providers and 
hold them to account.  In response to the discussion, key points were: 
 

• Prevention was everyone’s business, but questions remained whether 
the NHS was as equally committed 

• The Public Health approach to promote health prevention in the heart of 
communities was supported 

• There was recognition of the challenge to find vulnerable communities 
• The Health and Wellbeing Strategy was strong as long as funding was 

available 
• The focus on health improvement was vital. 

 
In conclusion, the Director of Public Health asked HOSC Members to work with 
the Team to promote the health and wellbeing of Worcestershire residents. 
 

1168 Work Programme 
 
The Work Programme was considered and no additional Items were added. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.00 pm 
 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


